
 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2023 

IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 

2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  ECONOMIC PLAN 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
7.  BUSINESS SPACES AND ENTERPRISE ZONES 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 
  
8.  ECONOMY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 
  



9.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 15 MARCH 2023 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2022 IN IN CONFERENCE 
ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Gohar Almass Leeds City Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton (Substitute) City of York Council 
Councillor Sam Firth Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins Kirklees Council 
Councillor Zafar Iqbal City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Chris Pillai (Deputy) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Ian Sanders Wakefield Council 
Councillor Isabel Owen Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Substitute) City of Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Phil Witcherley  West Yorkshire Combined Authority  

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Gwen Lowe, Colin 
Campbell, Bob Felstead and Andrew Hollyer – with Councillors Fenton and 
Winnard substituting.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 14 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
1. To highlight appendix 2 to agenda item 7c which officers have identified 
as containing exempt information within the meaning of schedule 12a to the 
local government act 1972, and where officers consider that the public 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.   
  
2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information. 
  
3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution: - 
  
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12a to 
the local government act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of appendix 2 to agenda item 7c on the grounds that it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2022 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved. 

 
5.  Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 21 September 2022 

 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 21 September 
2022 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed. 

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Chair welcomed members and invited the interim Director of Economic 
Services to provide an introduction.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.  

 
7 a) Labour Market Evidence 

 
The Committee was provided with an overview of key labour market issues 
and context to support discussion.  
 

• Unemployment Claimant Count: Through inferences, national data 
was not showing a severe impact due to the cost-of-living crisis at the 
current time. The claimant count had continued falling since early 2021, 
albeit remaining higher than pre-pandemic levels.  

 
• Labour Shortages and Apprenticeships: Current challenges in the 

labour market were discussed including labour shortages and staff 
retention issues, particularly in specialist roles. Around 20% of 
employment in West Yorkshire was public sector and pay was rising 
by around 2% as opposed to the private sector 7% average increase. 
Members discussed the impact of Brexit and heard that approximately 

2



 

one third of the labour deficit was due to Brexit (migration). There is a 
growing demand in higher skilled areas such as digital and ICT, and 
most of the job growth has been in hospitality and service roles which 
reopened after COVID. There are still some industries which have 
struggled to recruit such as manufacturing. Some ‘semi-skilled’ roles 
such as secretarial support are also in decline and struggling to recruit. 
Apprenticeships had reduced during the pandemic due to lower 
vacancies but are now picking up again.   
 

• Minority ethnic groups assessment: The CA is due to publish a 
report analysing the labour market in the context of minority ethnic 
groups, in order to determine qualification, employment and attainment 
in these communities and where some groups perform better than the 
majority and where some groups perform worse.  

 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 

 
ii) That the EDI labour report be circulated to members when ready.  

 
7 b) Programmes for Young People 

 
The Committee was provided with an overview of current Combined Authority 
programmes to support young people’s careers.  
 

• Source of Funding: The Combined Authority delivers programmes 
and commissions employment and skills provision to support 
employers and adults some of which is funded through devolved 
sources, and some externally funded including by Department for 
Education, Careers and Enterprise Company and Department for Work 
and Pensions. 

 
• NEETs and School Engagement: Members heard that the proportion 

of NEETs (Young people not in education, employment, or training) 
was higher than the national average at 8% in Leeds. Young people 
with educational and mental health needs were more likely to be 
NEETs. More work is needed to determine why certain people are 
NEETs and how to engage with them. The Committee was keen to 
understand why the destination of some young people was unknown, 
(not in employment, training, or claiming benefits). Most businesses 
were keen to engage with students and young people but did not know 
how and the challenge is identifying these businesses in order to link 
them into existing engagement networks.  

 
• ‘Future Goals’: The ‘Future Goals’ platform was explained, with over 

three million users (including schools) the website had a sizeable 
reach. Member
[...]
 feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 

 
7 d) Employment and Skills Programmes 

 
The Committee received a report which detailed devolved funding such as 
Adult Education Budget, Local Digital Skills Partnership, and delegated 
funding for free courses for jobs. In addition, the Gainshare multi-year 
settlement and the notional allocations the Combined Authority had made to 
each investment priority in the West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS) 
including £21m notional allocation for Investment Priority 2 ‘People and Skills’.  
 

4



 

Skills for Growth Scheme: Members were reminded of the Skills for Growth 
scheme that aims to connect small and medium sized business owners with 
the region’s ‘top talent’ such as local schools, colleges, and universities. This 
aimed to assist access to apprenticeship, graduate and intern opportunities 
that meet business needs.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
 

  
8. For Information – Economic Update 

 
The Committee received an update report and were invited to submit any 
questions or discuss the content further outside of the meeting with the Interim 
Director of Economic Services.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  
9. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2022/23 and discussed 
the addition of Enterprise Zones to the 18 January 2023 Agenda. Members 
were also interested in building on the discussion regarding young people 
and engagement with schools at a future meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the appended 2022/23 Work Programme be noted. 

  
10. Date of the next meeting – 18 January 2023 

 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   18th January, 2023 

Subject:   Economic Plan Update 

Director: Phil Witcherley, Interim Director Inclusive Economy, Skills and 
Culture  

Author: Jennifer Robson, Policy Manager – Business Growth & Resilience 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. This report provides the Economy Scrutiny Committee with an overview of 

work to date to develop an economic plan for the region. Development of an 
economic plan will support and guide the Combined Authority’s work to 
maximise economic opportunities across the region, target sector growth and 
build resilient business base and supporting infrastructure. This plan aims to 
cover the period 2022 to 2040. 
 

1.2. In West Yorkshire, we have a long history of collaboration. We recognise the 
value of working together and the benefits this approach brings. We know that 
we can’t realise our vision in isolation and will continue to work together in 
partnership to bring our ambitious economic plan to life. This plan will 
therefore build on, and not replicate, the existing economic plans and 
strategies of both the Combined Authority and in each of the districts.  

 
1.3. This work will incorporate thinking on a new approach to economic sectors as 

well as an outline of economic forecasts for the region. 
 
1.4. It will also align closely to the wider West Yorkshire Plan that is being 

developed in collaboration with local authorities and partners.  
 
1.5. We will use the economic plan to create the right conditions to boost the 

economy in our region so we can see highly skilled people working in well paid 
jobs, able to access opportunities in a sustainable, carbon-free future and a 
great quality of life. An environment where entrepreneurial activity can flourish, 
where it is easy for businesses to start-up, grow, innovate, trade and invest. 
Where integrated infrastructure attracts the investment to create jobs in well-
connected places with affordable homes.  

 
1.6. An ambitious economic plan needs strong delivery mechanisms and clear 

policy direction. The plan is supported by a suite of policies and strategies that 
have been developed with strong collaborative leadership to give clear vision 

7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

and direction for key policy areas. The policy and strategies underpin each of 
the regional outcomes. (Trade Strategy, Culture Framework, Digital strategy, 
Local employment plan, and the Employment and Skills Strategy for example)  

 
2 Information 
 

Progress so Far 
 
2.1. We have assembled a Task and Finish Group which includes the local 

authority partners and public and private members some of whom also sit on 
the LEP Board.  This group will meet in January and early February to 
comment on and shape the economic plan before it returns to the LEP Board 
and BEIC Committee for approval.  We will also take a paper about the 
economic plan to the employment and skills committee to enable them to input 
to the economic plan and ensure it is aligned to the outcomes expressed in 
the employment and skills strategy.   

 
2.2. The Combined Authority has been developing a new approach to sectors for 

the region.  This approach is outlined in the economic plan.   
 

2.3. Following a private sector workshop on 7th November 2022 and the 15th 
November 2022, we are progressing a sectoral framework which places 
sectors into three different strands: 

 
• Enabling Sectors: significantly important sectors that are the catalysts for 

economic growth. They tend to be high-growth and high-innovation 
enterprises. They have strong competitive advantage and link to key 
mayoral pledges. 

• Strategic Sectors: strategically important to economic growth particularly 
in West Yorkshire and contributing to national GDP but may not be high-
growth or high-innovation oriented. Some of these businesses retain a 
competitive advantage. 

• Vital Sectors: these are mostly foundational sectors of the economy. They 
employ a large number of people to support the day-to-day functioning of 
the economy. They are not high-growth or highly innovative and have 
relatively low competitive advantage.  However, they do provide essential 
infrastructure
[...]
uctured in three parts: ambition, approach, 
and next steps.  Yorkshire PERN attended the workshop to present the work 
they have conducted on behalf of the Combined Authority and to present four 
potential economic scenarios based upon their research with businesses.  The 
meeting was also an opportunity to situate the economic plan in the wider 
context of the West Yorkshire Vision a piece of work been led by the strategy 
team.  Overall, the BRG were supportive of the vision and approach to the 
economic plan and agreed to participate further in the ongoing shaping of the 
economic plan.   

 
2.9. On 1 December 2022 the LEP Board met and were provided with an update 

on the progress of the economic plan including the proposed approach to 
sectors and scenarios.   

 
 Proposed Way Forward 
 
2.10. The Combined Authority will develop a short “Economic Plan”. This will be 

developed and presented to the next LEP Board in March 2023 and also at 

9



 

 

the BEIC committee on the 29 March 2023 for approval. This will include a 
synopsis of our plan for the next 2 years detailing the pipeline of proposed 
work and work underway.  This will be segmented to reflect work underway 
with an economic focus and work underway with an employment and skills 
focus aligned to driving economic outcomes.   
 

2.11. The document will be codesigned based on collaboration with Business 
Representatives and the local authorities.  A task and finish group has been 
assembled and will meet regularly to steer the development of the document. 
The Task and Finish Group will include representatives from both the private 
sector and our partner Local Authorities.  
 

2.12. Given the short nature of the document, a high-level overview of the proposed 
content is outlined below: 

 
• Outline our economic vision and priorities for West Yorkshire to achieve by 

2040 
• Identify our priority sectors for investment and intervention – focused on 

emerging, strategic and vital sectors o
[...]
 real time 
information) 

Director of Transport 
Operations and 
Passenger Experience 
& 
RTI System Manager 
---  
Dr Ben Hanson, Leeds 
University  

Monitor progress of Bus Service Improvement Plan (since November 
2021) with particular attention to Flexi Bus Scheme and Real Time 
Information systems.  

17 November 2022 Decarbonisation  Director of Transport 
Operations and 
Passenger Experience 
& Head of Transport 
Policy 
Poss: Delivery, Strategy 
officers 
--- 
Mott Macdonald report 
authors 

Understand and identify 
1. issues raised in the Mott Macdonald report and what has changed 

since, in terms of actions and strategies.  
2. CA’s direct purview/control and what can it influence indirectly.  
3. possible solutions, including strategic gaps in CA decarbonisation 

activity e.g. waterways and inland ports, rail freight, PLVs/e-bikes, 
motorbikes, etc.   

19 January 2023 Mayor’s Question Time Mayor Tracy Brabin &  
Chief Executive 

Question the Mayor on matters pertaining to transport and 
infrastructure scrutiny since her last attendance in January 2022.  

Consultations and 
Planning  

Interim Director, 
Transport Policy and 
Delivery 

Review consultation and planning processes and whether they 
sufficiently consider transport links and infrastructure, and whether they 
take into account the views of residents (especially on active travel) 

9 March 2023 

Update – Bus Service 
Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) 

Director of Transport 
Operations and 
Passenger Experience  

Update (since September 2022): on improvement of real time 
information system accuracy, engagement with bus companies on data 
and service cuts, and future of bus funding.  

Workshops or other 
updates 
(dates TBC) 

Bus Service reductions Director of Transport 
Operations and 
Passenger Experience 

Consider the impact of funding and the changing commercial 
environment on bus service provision  and plans to lessen the impact 
on residents  

 Update – Mass Rapid 
Transit (MRT) and 
[...]
 and 
Enterprise Zones 

Interim Director of 
Economic Services 

Business space/ enterprise zones – the current data on business land 
and availability plus research on enterprise zones. 
 
Key sectors, history and background on enterprise zone and its current 
status. 

15 March 2023 Mayor’s Question Time Mayor Tracy Brabin &  
Chief Executive 

Question the Mayor on matters pertaining to economy scrutiny since 
her last attendance in March 2022.  

Workshops  
(dates TBC) 

TBC  Consider whether the £6 million of capital grants to manufacturers (for 
procurement of machinery etc.) is giving a tangible return on the 
investment. 

 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 November 2022
	6 Economic Plan
	7 Business Spaces and Enterprise Zones
	Item 7i - App 1 - EZs Map CLEARED

	8 Economy Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 8i - App1 - Scrutiny Work Programmes 2022-23 v2 CLEARED




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 
1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 

2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Gohar Almass Leeds City Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford Council 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins Kirklees Council 
Councillor Gwen Lowe Kirklees Council 
Councillor Isabel Owen Wakefield Council 
Councillor Chris Pillai (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Briggs West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jennifer Robson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Attendees (9/11): Richard Smith, Chris Pillai, Bob Felstead, Gwen Lowe, 
Audrey Smith, Gohar Almass (until 11.20), Helen Brundell, Andrew Hollyer, 
Isabel Owen 
  
Apologies (6): Aneela Ahmed, Zafar Iqbal, Colin Campbell, Ian Sanders, Tony 
Wallis, Sam Firth 
  
Officers: Kate Thompson, Phil Witcherley, Jennifer Robson, Hannah Scales, 
Khaled Berroum, James Briggs 
  
Skipped items 2 and 3 as the meeting was inquorate.  
    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Skipped.   



3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
Skipped. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 November 2022 
 
Some Members suggested the minutes didn’t capture the full discussion and 
Cllr Smith asked members to email specifics to officers, but minutes are not 
intended to be verbatim. Minutes must be approved at next quorate meeting 
(scheduled for 15 March 2023) alongside the notes of this inquorate session.  
    

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair thanked officers for rearranging meeting as virtual one at late notice 
due to pre-confirmed inquoracy. The Chair also expressed disappointed at the 
lack of quoracy, asked officers to review the schedule next year to avoid any 
future clashes, and asked members to confirm their attendance at future 
meetings in good time.  
    

6. Economic Plan 
 
Members were provided with a report and presentation outlining the work to 
date to develop an Economic Plan for the region.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around: 
  

• Other overlapping plans / strategies: There is a concern that, with 
too many plans and strategies, the CA may struggle to monitor 
attainment of them effectively, and that many of them may overlap. The 
current plan is to review all existing plans and strategies as part of a 
new approach wherein a new encompassing ‘West Yorkshire Plan’ acts 
as an apex of a suite of strategies which all feed into its overall goals – 
the Economic Plan will sit below that. The thing that differs this 
particular plan from other economic strategies is that the Economic 
Plan is more long-term looking, based on a series of projections ranging 
from best case to worst case scenarios, and focuses on the entire 
economy divided into ‘enabling’, ‘strategic’ and ‘vital’ sectors, rather 
than just on ‘high growth’ or high-profile sectors common in shorter term 
plans. Members requested to see the plan again once it was 
developed, alongside the review of other relevant plans.  

  
• Alignment between councils and districts: It is important that the 

Economic Plan takes into account existing economic plans in the 
constituent councils and that these are all aligned. A task and finish 
group of each of the councils has been established, and close work is 
being undertaken by relevant policy leads and directors in each council 
and the CA. The final Plan will also be reviewed, and approved by, the 
LEP Board and the CA’s Business Committee which include senior 
representation from each council, alongside private sector business 
representatives to represent various areas and sectors. The council 
areas also have very differently sized economies, with Leeds 
understood to be £30bn in GDP and Bradford next at £11bn. A lot more 



work is needed to ensure a degree of ‘levelling up’ within the region.  
  

• Challenge of carbon emissions and inclusivity: The Plan includes a 
goal for the economy to become carbon neutral by 2038 and ensure 
benefits are felt by all in an inclusive way, including by creating ‘good 
jobs’ not just jobs. Some feel this might present a conflict with economic 
growth in general, particularly in certain sectors such as manufacturing, 
which emit more carbon in general – especially without more 
investment and support to help those businesses emit less carbon. A 
review of the entire economy is underway to assess where such 
support might be necessary to promote less carbon emmissions and 
better paying jobs, debates about a ‘circular’ and sustainable economy 
are ongoing, and the biggest employers in the region are the councils 
and the NHS.  

  
• Necessity of financial and infrastructure investment: It would be a 

challenge to achieve the most positive projections of economic growth 
without enough investment in key infrastructure, such as transport, and 
in skills and education, which wouldn’t be within the CA’s current 
purview, instead relying on funding from the central government. This is 
a common challenge across the entire North, not just in West Yorkshire 
(WY). In WY, the levels of national investment and subsidies in the 
region is understood to differ by area, with Leeds understood to be 
subsidised at ten times the rate that the next area Bradford is, 
according to ONS data seen by Members. Officers will consider the 
possibility of further subsidies and will pursue that lead.  

    
7. Business Spaces and Enterprise Zones 

 
Members were provided with a report and presentation outlining the Enterprise 
Zones programme and issues relating to the availability of space for 
businesses in the region.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around: 
  

• Success and performance of Enterprise Zones (EZs): The 2017 EZs 
sites have not yet had the time to impact job creation as expected, with 
an estimated one-third of expected jobs currently created. The 
evidence suggests that where authorities can help unlock the stalled 
EZs sites, investment and the private sector does follow. The oldest, 
and most successful EZ site, Leeds Aire Valley, took a while to develop 
but is now fully built and filled. The Gain Lane site was stalled for 15 
years prior to EZ designation and the investment of Local Growth 
Funds (LGF) which enabled capital infrastructure to be developed, and 
that site is now also full. One area of challenge was that the original 
vision of attracting advanced manufacturing has only succeeded in 
pockets. Another is that there is some displacement from other areas 
as companies move to EZs to expand. There is no evidence that there 
is any adverse effect of competition between EZs which are close to 
each other in different districts.   

  
• Level and use of business rates income: EZs include both business 



rates relief up to £250,000 for five years for businesses based in them 
by March 2022 and allow WYCA to retain any business rates revenue 
generated thereafter until 2042. The projections for business rates 
revenue were last completed in 2020 when LGF funding was coming to 
a close and is currently around £2.5m income per annum. To date this 
revenue was redirected into supporting core business support services 
at the CA. Members asked about current business rates income and 
future projected income and wondered if this could possibly be 
ringfenced for investment into further revenue generating activities. The 
LEP has strategic oversight of the EZs and it is understood that the 
government may reform LEPs further in future, but this should not have 
a negative impact as the CA acts as the accountable body for both the 
LEP and for retained business rates. The CA has not performed impact 
assessments on lost business rates for the local authorities, which they 
may have done themselves, but in one example, some of the early 
development of the Aire Valley site (the link road) involved borrowing 
and Leeds Council was repaid using some of the rates from that site. 

  
• Demands for space and offices in the region: Further research is still 

needed to determine exactly what business needs are with regards to 
space and if it is suitable for them to expand into and why they have or 
haven’t expanded – in addition to further work to identify all available 
spaces across the region. Most reports are currently anecdotal and 
need collating into something more quantifiable and data based. 
Demands for office space has changed since the pandemic and it is not 
yet clear what the long-term effect is, as it is a complex picture. There is 
still the challenge of businesses seeking to move into the region 
preferring Leeds city centre spaces, but big developments in other 
council areas such as Bradford’s One City Park has shown that there is 
growing demand for space there too. The CA’s inward investment 
teams which support businesses relocating to the area promote all 
parts of the region and ensure that businesses are aware of offers 
outside of Leeds centre.  

    
8. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Chair reminded members that the next meeting, on 15 March, was the 
Mayor’s Question Time (MQT) and he hoped that the line of questioning will 
progress in scope to take into account the fact that the Mayor is now over the 
half way point in her term. A workshop for members to plan the approach to 
MQT is scheduled for 21 February.  
    

9. Date of the next meeting - 15 March 2023   


